116 “Property, Plant and Equipment” and MFRS 141 “Agriculture”) issued under the Malaysian
Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) Framework.

- 8 -

  The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and comparatives were
restated. The change has resulted in additional depreciation charges to profit or loss in the
current and previous quarters. The replanting expenditure that was charged to profit or loss in the
previous quarters as other expenses is reversed and capitalised under property, plant and
equipment. The corresponding tax impacts have been accounted for.

Plantation development expenditure has been reclassified to property, plant and equipment on
the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Cash flows from replanting expenditures which were previously classified as part of operating
activities are classified as part of investing activities in the statement of cash flows under the new
accounting policy.

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the comparatives are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

   As previously
reported Adjustments Restated

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  Quarter ended 31 March 2017

  Cost of sales (3,008,247) (21,696) (3,029,943)
  Other expenses (960,532) 4,743  (955,789)
  Profit before taxation 1,455,830  (16,953) 1,438,877
  Taxation (280,631) 4,315  (276,316)
  Profit for the period 1,175,199  (12,638) 1,162,561

  Profit/(loss) attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 603,062  (5,346) 597,716
  Non-controlling interests 480,273  (7,292) 472,981

  Earnings per share (sen):
  - Basic 16.20  (0.15) 16.05
  - Diluted 15.85  (0.14) 15.71

  Quarter ended 30 June 2016

  Cost of sales (3,026,925) (19,094) (3,046,019)
  Other expenses (562,525) 5,240  (557,285)
  Profit before taxation 756,366  (13,854) 742,512
  Taxation (142,767) 3,012  (139,755)
  Profit for the period 613,599  (10,842) 602,757

  Profit/(loss) attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 294,736  (4,914) 289,822
  Non-controlling interests 228,371  (5,928) 222,443

  Earnings per share (sen):
  - Basic 7.93  (0.13) 7.80
  - Diluted 7.80  (0.13) 7.67

  Six months ended 30 June 2016

  Cost of sales (6,394,688) (37,667) (6,432,355)
  Other expenses (1,445,271) 11,285  (1,433,986)
  Profit before taxation 1,299,094  (26,382) 1,272,712
  Taxation (380,883) 5,624  (375,259)
  Profit for the period 918,211  (20,758) 897,453

  Profit/(loss) attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 425,566  (9,474) 416,092
  Non-controlling interests 317,012  (11,284) 305,728

  Earnings per share (sen):
  - Basic 11.45  (0.26) 11.19
  - Diluted 11.34  (0.25) 11.09

- 9 -

  Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously
reported Adjustments Restated

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  As at 31 March 2017

  Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment 33,251,967  2,134,106  35,386,073
  Plantation development 2,548,488  (2,548,488) -

  Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 2,059,552  41,863  2,101,415

  Equity
  Reserves 35,132,684  (223,169) 34,909,515
  Non-controlling interests 24,270,314  (233,076) 24,037,238

  Net assets per share (RM) 9.48  (0.06) 9.42

  As at 31 December 2016

  Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment 32,667,577  2,115,966  34,783,543
  Plantation development 2,513,605  (2,513,605) -

  Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 2,024,950  46,177  2,071,127

  Equity
  Reserves 34,650,267  (220,010) 34,430,257
  Non-controlling interests 23,804,436  (223,806) 23,580,630

  Net assets per share (RM) 9.35  (0.06) 9.29

  As at 1 January 2016

  Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment 31,139,374  1,824,182  32,963,556
  Plantation development 2,154,922  (2,154,922) -

  Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 1,891,794  55,912  1,947,706

  Equity
  Reserves 32,463,004  (197,852) 32,265,152
  Non-controlling interests 23,101,805  (188,800) 22,913,005

  Net assets per share (RM) 8.78  (0.06) 8.72

- 10 -

  Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As previously
reported Adjustments Restated

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  Quarter ended 31 March 2017

  Cash flows from operating activities
  Profit before taxation 1,455,830  (16,953) 1,438,877
  Depreciation and amortisation 525,670  21,696  547,366

  Cash flows from investing activities
  Purchase of property, plant and equipment (997,092) (48,610) (1,045,702)
  Increase in investments, intangible assets

and other long term financial assets (126,765) 43,867  (82,898)

  Six months ended 30 June 2016

  Cash flows from operating activities
  Profit before taxation 1,299,094  (26,382) 1,272,712
  Depreciation and amortisation 939,025  37,667  976,692

  Cash flows from investing activities
  Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,727,097) (110,588) (1,837,685)
  Increase in investments, intangible assets

and other long term financial assets (1,530,817) 99,303  (1,431,514)

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) issued a new
MASB approved accounting framework, the MFRS Framework.

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all entities other than private entities for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of
MFRS 141 “Agriculture” and IC Interpretation 15 “Agreements for Construction of Real Estate”,
including its parent, significant investor and venturer (herein called “Transitioning Entities”).